
  

 

CITY OF PACIFIC GROVE 
300 Forest Avenue, Pacific Grove, California 93950 

AGENDA REPORT 

TO: City Council 

FROM: Mark Brodeur, Director Community and Economic 

Development Department 

MEETING DATE: May 20, 2015 

SUBJECT: Appeal of Parcel Map PM 14-602 to subdivide one lot into two 

at 542 Lighthouse Ave (Holman Building site) 

CEQA: This action qualifies for a Class 15 Categorical Exemption for 

Minor Land Divisions under Section 15315 of the California 

Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

Approve the parcel map with the following additional conditions: 

 

Plan Revision:  Within 30 days of approval, Applicant shall submit revised plans that 

include the following corrections: 1) Move the property line 5 feet north, thereby 

increasing the size of Parcel 1 and decreasing the size of Parcel 2;  2) Increase the 

width of the easement on Parcel 2 from 20 feet to 25 feet; and (3) Show 14 parking 

spaces located on Parcel 2 to be reserved for the exclusive benefit of Parcel 1, which 

location on Parcel 2 shall be immediately adjacent  to Parcel 1.  

 

Water Credit Assignment:  Assignment of water credits shall be made an explicit 

condition of approval of the parcel map. 

 

BACKGROUND 

On December 9, 2014, a Parcel Map application was submitted to subdivide one existing 

59,218 square foot parcel (approximately 1.36 acres) bounded by Lighthouse Avenue, 

Grand Avenue, Central Avenue, and Fountain Avenue, into two parcels, and to include 

within that boundary a 20 foot wide easement.  There are two existing buildings on the 

site: the former Holman Department store located at 542 Lighthouse Ave, and a single-

story building located at 157 Grand Ave (“Grand Central Station”).  The site also includes 

an impervious surface parking lot.   

 

The proposed parcel map conforms to the General Plan designation, the C-1-T zoning 

district, and the City’s Parcel Map procedures per PGMC § 24.08, and the Subdivision 

Map Act. There are no legal issues that would prohibit the approval of the parcel map 

subdividing one lot into two. 

 

Parcel 1 is proposed to be approximately 24,600 square feet (0.57 acres), occupied by the 

existing Holman Building.  Parcel 1 as proposed would also have rights to a 20’ wide 
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easement on Parcel 2 that would provide access to the surface parking lot and to the rear 

of the Holman Building. 

 

Parcel 2 is proposed to be approximately 34,600 square feet (0.79 acres) and would 

contain the surface parking lot and an existing single-story building.  Parcel 2 is proposed 

to include 14 parking spaces to be used for the exclusive benefit of Parcel 1. 

 

No development proposals for either parcel are on file with the Community and Economic 

Development Department. 

 

The Zoning Administrator is the approval authority for Parcel Maps, but as permitted in 

PGMC Table 23.70.012-1, the Zoning Administrator referred this Parcel Map request to 

the first appeal authority, the Planning Commission, for decision. 

 

The application was heard before the Planning Commission on March 19, 2015. It was not 

approved, on a 3-3-0-1 vote.  An appeal of the technical denial was received and the 

required fee paid.  The City Council considers the item de novo. 

 

DISCUSSION  
The property is currently designated Commercial by the General Plan and zoned C-1-T.  

This is the only parcel in the City zoned C-1-T; the C-1-T zoning regulations were 

adopted by the voters in 1994 with the passage of Measure E (Attachment 6).  Several 

issues related to the parcel and the proposed lot-split deserve special consideration. 

 

Site coverage.  Presently, the Holman parcel contains existing development that is legal 

noncomplying for site coverage and building height, as the development does not meet 

current zoning standards.  (Site coverage is defined as the percentage of the entire site 

covered by structure and other impervious surfaces.)  The current development exceeds the 

maximum permissible site coverage.  As it exists today, 100% of the Holman block is 

covered with building or impervious surfaces.  Current zoning limits maximum site 

coverage from 75% to 90% depending on the height of structures. The Holman Building, 

as built, also exceeds the maximum allowable height. 

 

The Zoning Code prohibits any legal non-complying development from being “enlarged or 

increased” (§23.68.020).  In this case, approval of a lot split, in and of itself, does not 

enlarge or increase the non-conforming buildings/development, as the development of the 

existing parcel is already at 100% site coverage and the actual site coverage of the 

buildings and other development remains unchanged.  Similarly, the proposed lot split in 

and of itself, does not bring into play Zoning Code requirements related to building height, 

as specified in PGMC Table 23.31.040
1
. 

 

By splitting the lot into two parcels, both parcels remain at 100% site coverage and retain 

their legal non-complying status.
2
  

                                                           
1
 Such requirements, on the other hand, would be relevant for development proposals that may be made for 

either parcel, if the lot split were to be approved.  
2
 Proposals can be entertained, for example, to bring Parcel 1 (the Holman Building parcel) into greater 

compliance with respect to the C-1-T zone’s site coverage requirements.  The asphalt paving (an impervious 

surface) in the proposed easement could be removed and replaced with pervious materials that would allow 
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The recommended approach is to not condition the parcel split with a condition to remove 

paving.  Such a condition would not be timely, and would be difficult to enforce over time.  

Such a condition should instead be considered when either parcel submits a new 

development proposal and application.  

 

Dwelling Units.  Per Table 23.31.040, the entire C-1-T zoning district is limited to a 

maximum of 25 dwelling units.  The Code is silent as to how or whether the number of 

units would be divvied up should the parcel be subdivided.  In the absence of any 

conditions or other restrictions, the first applicant to submit a complete application for 

dwelling unit approval would have first claim upon units available within this limit.  

Subsequent applications could seek approval for dwelling units only to the extent 

allowable dwelling units remain. 

 

Measure E of 1994 requires the Council to adopt regulations specific to the C-1-T zone 

before the City may accept any application for condominium units in the zone.  As stated 

above, no development application for either of the resulting two parcels has been 

submitted.  To date, the City has not adopted the condominium regulations contemplated 

by Measure E. 

 

Easement.  The proposal shows a 20-foot wide easement to the north of the existing 

Holman Building.  The purpose of the easement is to grant access to Parcel 2, should the 

property be developed with an infill project that is of a greater density and intensity than 

the existing surface parking lot and single-story building.  A small portion of the proposed 

easement does not meet the 20 feet width requested by the Fire Department. For this 

reason, to better facilitate access to the Holman Building, and for the rationale stated in 

the site coverage discussion above, staff recommends the width of the easement on Parcel 

2 be increased from 20 feet wide to 25 feet wide.   

 

Parking.  Parcel 1 may be able to accommodate parking in the lower basement level of 

the existing Holman building.  To date, structural studies have not been submitted to 

demonstrate whether or not parking can be accommodated in the building’s lower level.  

Also, no parking studies been completed.   

 

14 parking spaces on Parcel 2 are proposed to be reserved for the benefit of Parcel 1.  

These would serve active ground floor uses that currently occupy the Holman building.  

The Parcel Map application proposes a condition requiring the 14 parking spaces for this 

use.  Staff recommends the parking condition be made more explicit, and specify that 14 

reserved parking spaces on Parcel 2 be dedicated for the exclusive benefit of Parcel 1, and 

also specify these 14 parking spaces be located on Parcel 2, immediately adjacent to 

Parcel 1.   

 

                                                                                                                                                                                

rain water to drain through it.  Also, if the proposed 20-foot wide easement were increased to 25 feet wide 

with pervious cover, the degree of site coverage would be reduced from 100% to 85%.  This is assuming, of 

course, that the Holman Building coverage footprint is not altered.  If the building were demolished, any new 

development would have to be brought into full compliance with site coverage and other zoning 

requirements. 
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Water Credits.  Under existing Monterey Peninsula Water Management District rules, it 

is appropriate to assign existing water credits on the site between the two proposed 

parcels.  It is recommended that this assignment be made as a condition to the lot split.  

The owner has proposed to assign 6.7 acre feet per year (AFY) of water credits to Parcel 1 

and 1.4 AFY in water credits to Parcel 2.  Assignment of water credits in these amounts 

should be made an explicit condition of approval of the parcel map. 

 

CEQA.  This action qualifies for a Class 15 Categorical Exemption for Minor Land 

Divisions under Section 15315 of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) 

Guidelines as it consists of division of urbanized property into less than five parcels, is 

conformance with the General Plan and applicable zoning standards, and meets all other 

criteria for a Class 15 Exemption. 

 

FISCAL IMPACT   

No direct impact from this decision.  If the lot split changes the development potential and 

pace of development, then there could be a long-term financial impact on the City’s tax 

revenues. 

 

ATTACHMENTS 

1. Resolution 

2. Parcel Map 

3. Exemption 

4. Appeal 

5. Application 

6. Measure E, 1994 

7. Zoning Code Chapter 23.32 C-1 Districts and Chapter 23.33, C-1 T District, just prior 

to the recent reformatting 

 

SUBMITTED BY: REVIEWED BY: 

 

 
_________________________ ____________________ 

Mark Brodeur, Director Thomas Frutchey 

Community and Economic Development City Manager 
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RESOLUTION 15-XX 

 

AUTHORIZATION FOR SUBDIVISION OF ONE LOT  

(APN 006-173-001 - 1.359 ACRES)  

 INTO TWO LOTS AT 542 LIGHTHOUSE AVENUE 

PARCEL MAP 14-602 

 

FACTS 

 

1. The site is located at 542 Lighthouse Ave, Pacific Grove, 93950, also known as APN 006-173-

001. 

2. The site has a designation of Commercial on the adopted City of Pacific Grove General Plan 

Land Use Map. 

3. The project consists solely of subdivision of the site into two parcels. 

4. The site is located in the C-1-T zoning district. 

5. A survey of the site was completed on December 5, 2014 by Bestor Engineers.  

6. APN 006-173-001 is developed with two buildings currently used for commercial retail uses and 

a surface parking lot.  The site totals 1.36 acres. 

7. Parcel 1 is proposed as a 24,617 square foot lot, and Parcel 2 is proposed as a 34,601 square foot 

lot. 

8. This project qualifies for a CEQA Exemption pursuant to CEQA Guideline section 15315, Minor 

Land Subdivisions, Class 15. 

9. Sidewalks and curbs are consistent with the surrounding neighborhood. 

 

FINDINGS 

 

1. The subdivision will neither be detrimental to the orderly and harmonious development of the 

city nor impair the desirability of investment or occupation in the neighborhood because the 

project will be improving the subject property. 

 

2. The proposed parcel map is consistent with the General Plan because the proposed subdivision 

supports Land Use Policies in Chapter 2 Land Use, Policy 3, 5, 7; and 8. The subject property is 

not regulated by the local coastal program or any specific plans.   

 

3. The C-1-T zoning district was approved by the voters.  No provision of the C-1-T zoning district 

shall be repealed or amended except by a vote of the people. 

 

4. The parcel map approved by this Resolution is located on a legally created lot. 

 

5. The property is in compliance with all laws, regulations, and rules pertaining to uses, 

subdivision, setbacks, and any other application provisions of the Zoning Code C-1-T zoning 

district, outlined in PGMC §23.31.0040, with the exception of site coverage, height, and parking 

which are legal non-conforming. 
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6. The parcel map approved by this Resolution is in compliance with all citywide permits, 

including, but not limited to, the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) 

permit. 

 

7. Sanitary sewer facilities and connections are provided for each lot. 

 

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

 

1. Expiration.  The approval granted by this Resolution shall not expire or become void once it 

takes effect. 

2. Construction Compliance.  No construction is approved by this Resolution. 

3. Terms and Conditions.  All conditions of approval shall run with the land, and shall bind all 

future owners and possessors of the property to the terms and conditions, unless amended. 

Amendments to this permit shall have force or effect only if an application is made and is 

approved by City, in accord with the Zoning Code.   

4. Plan Revisions:  Within 30 days after authorization of this Resolution, Applicant shall submit 

revised plans to incorporate the following elements: 1) Move the property line an additional 5 

feet to the north and increase the size of Parcel 1, and decrease the size of Parcel 2, 2) show the 

vehicle access easement to be 25 feet in width, and 3) show the parking easement on Parcel 2 for 

the benefit of Parcel 1, as required by Paragraph 7, below.  Staff shall review the revised plans, 

determine if they are complete and determine if the plans conform to this Resolution. 

 

5. Conformance to Plans.  Changes to the site shall conform to revised plans as submitted in 

conformance with Condition of Approval #4 on file with the Community and Economic 

Development Department. 

  

6. Deed Restriction. The new deed description of the subdivision shall be filed with the County 

Recorder and recorded prior to issuance of any building permit.  

 

7. Easements.  A perpetual easement shall be created and recorded to enable vehicle and fire 

access.  A separate easement shall be created and recorded to confirm and reserve fourteen 

parking spaces on Parcel 2 are held for the exclusive use of Parcel 1.  Each space subject to this 

reservation shall be immediately adjacent to Parcel 1.  The subdivision shall not take effect until 

each the easement has been recorded. 

 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

PACIFIC GROVE: 
 

1. The Council determines each Fact and each Finding set forth above is true and correct, and 

by this reference incorporates those Facts and Findings as integral parts of this Resolution. 
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2. Each Condition listed above is approved and made an integral part of this Resolution.  

Compliance with each Condition shall be required.   

 

3. The Council authorizes APPROVAL of Parcel Map Permit 14-602. 

 

4. This Resolution shall take effect immediately following submission, and acceptance by City 

staff, of complete plans as required by this Resolution. 

 

 

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PACIFIC GROVE this 

20th day of May, 2015, by the following vote: 

 

 

AYES:  

 

NOES:  

 

ABSTAIN:  

 

ABSENT:  

     APPROVED: 

 

 

_____________________________ 

      BILL KAMPE, Mayor 

ATTEST: 

 

 

_______________________________ 

SANDRA KANDELL, Deputy City Clerk 

 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

 

 

_______________________________ 

DAVID C. LAREDO, City Attorney 
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CITY OF PACIFIC GROVE 
Community Development Department – Planning Division 
300 Forest Avenue, Pacific Grove, CA 93950 
T :: 831.648.3190 • F :: 831.648.3184 • www.ci.pg.ca.us/cdd 

NOTICE OF EXEMPTION FROM CEQA 
 

Property Address/Location: __542 Lighthouse Ave, Pacific Grove, CA 93950___________________ 
                       
Project Description:____Parcel Map application to subdivide one 59,218 square foot parcel in an 

urbanized area into two parcels._________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

APN: _006-173-001_______________________________________ 

ZC: __C-1-T_____________   GP: _Commercial_______   Lot Size: _59,218 square feet ____    

 
 

 

 

 

 

PORTION BELOW TO BE COMPLETED BY A PLANNER: 

 

Applicant Name: _Pat Ward, Bestor Engineers_____________    Phone #: _831-373-2941_______________ 

Mailing Address: _9701 Blue Larkspur Lane, Monterey, CA 93940_____________________ 

 

Public Agency Approving Project: City of Pacific Grove, Monterey County, California 

Exempt Status (Check One): 

 Ministerial Project (Sec. 21080(b)(1):15268)) 

 Declared Emergency (Sec. 21080(b)(3): 15269(a)) 

 Emergency Project (Sec. 21080(b)(4); 15269(b)(c)) 

X Categorical Exemption 

Type and Section Number: _Minor Land Divisions Class 15 S. 15315_______________ 

 Statutory Exemptions 

Type and Section Number: _____________________________  

 Other: ____________________________________________________ 

 

Exemption Findings:  _Parcel is in an urbanized area, conforms to the General Plan and zoning, and all services 

and access to the proposed parcels are available.  The parcel was not involved in a land division within the 

previous two years and the parcel does not have an average slope greater than 20 

percent.__________________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________ 

 

 

Contact Person, Title: Anastazia Aziz, AICP, Sr. Planner___________ 

Contact Phone: _(831) 648-3192____________________________________ 

Signature: _ 04/01/15_________________________    

Date: __________________ 

Mail to:   Monterey County Clerk    
     P.O. Box 29 
     Salinas, CA 93902-0570 
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PACIFIC GROVE MUNICIPAL CODE 23.52.020

23-39 (Revised 3/12)

(c) The height of any structure shall not exceed
25 feet.

(d) Two covered automobile parking spaces
shall be provided for the exclusive use of each
dwelling unit. [Ord. 1315 N.S. § 1, 1982].

23.45.020 Timeshare projects prohibited.
Timeshare projects shall not be permitted in the

city of Pacific Grove. [Ord. 1315 N.S. § 1, 1982].

23.45.030 Intention of chapter.
It is the intention of this chapter to avoid special

privileges for condominiums and planned unit
developments and to have such forms of develop-
ment conform to the zoning standards and subdivi-
sion standards applicable to single-family
residential district development. It is also the inten-
tion of this chapter in prohibiting timeshares to
avoid the conversion and loss of the city’s residen-
tial stock and character. [Ord. 1315 N.S. § 1,
1982].

23.45.040 Building permit issuance restricted.
No building permit shall be issued that is not

consistent with the provisions of this enactment.
[Ord. 1315 N.S. § 1, 1982].

23.45.050 Severability.
The provisions of this enactment are indepen-

dent and separable and if any one provision is held
to be invalid the people declare their intention that
they would have enacted each provision separately.
[Ord. 1315 N.S. § 1, 1982].

Chapter 23.52

R-3-M DISTRICTS

Sections:
23.52.010 Regulations generally.
23.52.020 Uses permitted.
23.52.030 Regulations for R-3-M uses.
23.52.035 Special regulations for motels and 

hotels built prior to 1986.
23.52.040 Statement of intent.
23.52.050 Other provisions.
23.52.060 Amendment.

23.52.010 Regulations generally.
Effective the date of the adoption of the ordi-

nance codified in this section by the city council or
by the voters of the city of Pacific Grove, the regu-
lations of the ordinance codified in this section
shall apply in the R-3-M district in lieu of any ordi-
nance or resolution to the contrary:

(a) The R-3-M district is defined as those areas
so designated on the official zoning map of the city
of Pacific Grove referred to in PGMC 23.12.020.
Said districts may be classified by the city council
to R-1, R-H, or R-2, where already developed as
such, but no new R-3-M districts shall be created.

(b) Motel and hotel uses shall be restricted to
the R-3-M district, including any uses accessory or
ancillary to a motel. The ordinance codified in this
section shall also apply to any use described in
PGMC 23.52.020 proposed for the construction or
expansion in any R-3-M district, including uses
accessory or ancillary to such use. [Ord. 1536 N.S.
§ 2, 1986].

23.52.020 Uses permitted.
The following uses are permitted in the R-3-M

districts:
(a) Any use permitted in the R-3 district, sub-

ject to obtaining a use permit for any use for which
such is required in an R-3 district;

(b) Motels, subject to first securing a use permit
in each case;

(c) Hotels, subject to first securing a use permit
in each case;

(d) Adult communities, retirement homes and
rest homes, subject to first securing a use permit in
each case. [Ord. 575 N.S., 1967; Ord. 453 N.S.,
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